INTERNATIONAL STANDARD

ISO 11111-2

> First edition 2005-02-15 **AMENDMENT 2** 2016-05-15

Textile machinery — Safety requirements —

Part 2:

Spinning preparatory and spinning machines

AMENDMENT 2

Matériel pour l'industrie textile — Exigences de sécurité —
Partie 2: Machines de préparation de filature et machines de filature
AMENDEMENT 2





COPYRIGHT PROTECTED DOCUMENT

© ISO 2016, Published in Switzerland

All rights reserved. Unless otherwise specified, no part of this publication may be reproduced or utilized otherwise in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, or posting on the internet or an intranet, without prior written permission. Permission can be requested from either ISO at the address below or ISO's member body in the country of the requester.

ISO copyright office Ch. de Blandonnet 8 • CP 401 CH-1214 Vernier, Geneva, Switzerland Tel. +41 22 749 01 11 Fax +41 22 749 09 47 copyright@iso.org www.iso.org

Foreword

ISO (the International Organization for Standardization) is a worldwide federation of national standards bodies (ISO member bodies). The work of preparing International Standards is normally carried out through ISO technical committees. Each member body interested in a subject for which a technical committee has been established has the right to be represented on that committee. International organizations, governmental and non-governmental, in liaison with ISO, also take part in the work. ISO collaborates closely with the International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) on all matters of electrotechnical standardization.

The procedures used to develop this document and those intended for its further maintenance are described in the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1. In particular the different approval criteria needed for the different types of ISO documents should be noted. This document was drafted in accordance with the editorial rules of the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2 (see www.iso.org/directives).

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this document may be the subject of patent rights. ISO shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. Details of any patent rights identified during the development of the document will be in the Introduction and/or on the ISO list of patent declarations received (see www.iso.org/patents).

Any trade name used in this document is information given for the convenience of users and does not constitute an endorsement.

For an explanation on the meaning of ISO specific terms and expressions related to conformity assessment, as well as information about ISO's adherence to the WTO principles in the Technical Barriers to Trade (TBT) see the following URL: Foreword - Supplementary information

The committee responsible for this document is ISO/TC 72, *Textile machinery and accessories*, Subcommittee SC 8, *Safety requirements for textile machinery*.

Textile machinery — Safety requirements —

Part 2:

Spinning preparatory and spinning machines

AMENDMENT 2

Page v, Introduction

Replace "ISO 12100-1" in the 3rd paragraph with "ISO 12100".

Replace "ISO 14121-1" in the 5th paragraph with "ISO 12100".

Page 1, Scope

Add the following sentence as the second paragraph:

This part of ISO 11111 is complemented by the type C standards ISO 9902-1 and ISO 9902-2 with respect to noise emission measurement and ISO 23771 with respect to measures for the reduction of noise emissions.

Pages 1 to 25, Clauses 1 to 7

Throughout the text, replace all the dated references "ISO 11111-1:2005" with ISO 11111-1:2016".

Pages 1 and 2, Clause 2 Normative references

Replace "ISO 12100-1:2003" with "ISO 12100:2010".

Delete "ISO 12100-2:2003".

Replace "ISO 13854:1996" with "ISO 13854".

Replace "ISO 14119:1998" with "ISO 14119".

Delete "ISO 14119:1998/Amd 1:2007".

Add ISO 23771 as follows:

ISO 23771, Textile machinery — Guide to the design of textile machinery for reduction of the noise emissions

Replace "EN 1760-1:1997" with the following:

ISO 13856-1, Safety of machinery — Pressure-sensitive protective devices — Part 1: General principles for design and testing of pressure-sensitive mats and pressure-sensitive floors

Replace "EN 1760-2" with the following:

ISO 13856-2, Safety of machinery — Pressure-sensitive protective devices — Part 2: General principles for design and testing of pressure-sensitive edges and pressure-sensitive bars

Replace "prEN 1760-3:2002" with the following:

ISO 13856-3, Safety of machinery — Pressure-sensitive protective devices — Part 3: General principles for design and testing of pressure-sensitive bumpers, plates, wires and similar devices

ISO 11111-2:2005/Amd.2:2016(E)

Page 4, 5.2.2

Replace the first para of item b), number 1) with the following:

1) A trip device to stop the milling roller immediately when an operator enters the zone within which the milling roller is operating. For example, a system of active opto-electronic protective devices (AOPD) may be used around the boundaries of the operating zone, as shown in Figure 1, to act as a trip device.

Where AOPDs are used to prevent entering a dangerous area, two beams shall be provided, set on two levels at heights of 400 mm and 900 mm, respectively.

Replace in the third para of item b), number 1) "EN 1760-1" with "ISO 13856-1" and "EN 1760-2" with "ISO 13856-2".

Delete item b), number 2).

Page 6, 5.2.4, b)

Replace "emergency stopping devices" with "emergency stop devices".

Page 7, 5.2.5

Replace in item c), number 2) and in item d), number 2) "EN 1760-2" with "ISO 13856-2".

Replace in item e) "EN 1760-1" with "ISO 13856-1".

Pages 10 to 11, 5.4

Correct the enumeration of listed items from a) to k).

Page 11, 5.4, h), 3)

Replace "prEN 1760-3" with "ISO 13856-3".

Page 11, 5.4, i)

Replace "ISO 12100-2:2003, 4.11.8" with "ISO 12100:2010, 6.2.11.8".

Page 14, 5.5.4, b)

Replace "emergency stop" with "emergency stop device".

Page 16, 5.6, b)

Replace EN 1760-2" with "ISO 13856-2".

Page 20, 5.7.7, b), 3)

Replace "emergency stop control" with "emergency stop device".

Page 21, 5.7.8, a)

Replace "ISO 12100-1:2003, 3.25.4" with "ISO 12100:2010, 3.27.4".

Page 23, 5.8.2, d)

Replace "emergency stopping devices" with "emergency stop devices".

Page 26, Bibliography

Replace "ISO 14121-1" with "ISO 12100".

